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General warnings
WARNING: Keep ventilation openings, in the appliance enclosure
or in the built-in structure, clear of obstruction.
WARNING: Do not use mechanical devices or other means to
accelerate the defrosting process, other than those recommended
by the manufacturer.
WARNING: Do not use electrical appliances inside the food storage
compartments of the appliance, unless they are of the type
recommended by the manufacturer.
WARNING: Do not damage the refrigerant circuit.
WARNING: To avoid a hazard due to the instability of the appliance,
it must be fixed in accordance with the instructions.
WARNING: When positioning the appliance, ensure the supply cord
is not trapped or damaged.
WARNING: Do not locate multiple portable socket-outlets or portable
power supplies at the rear of the appliance.

Symbol ISO 7010 W021
Warning; Risk of fire / flammable materials

• If your appliance uses R600a as a refrigerant – you can learn
this information from the label on the cooler- you should be
careful during shipment and installation to prevent your
appliance’s cooler elements from being damaged. Although R600a
is an environmentally friendly and natural gas. As it is explosive,
in the event of a leak due to damage to the cooler elements,
move your fridge from open flame or heat sources and ventilate
the room where the appliance is located for a few minutes.

• While carrying and positioning the fridge, do not damage the
cooler gas circuit.

• Do not store explosive substances such as aerosol cans with a
flammable propellant in this appliance.

 CHAPTER 1. BEFORE USING YOUR FRIDGE
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• This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar
applications such as;
- staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working
environments

- farm houses and by clients in hotels, motels and other residential
type environments

- bed and breakfast type environments;
- catering and similar non-retail applications

• If the socket does not match the refrigerator plug, it must be
replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

• This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including
children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities,
or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been
given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance
by a person responsible for their safety. Children should be
supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

• A specially grounded plug has been connected to the power
cable of your refrigerator. This plug should be used with a
specially grounded socket of 16 amperes. If there is no such
socket in your house, please have it installed by an authorized
electrician.

• Children aged from 3 to 8 years are allowed to load and unload
refrigerating appliances. Children are not expected to perform
cleaning or user maintenance of the appliance, very young
children (0-3 years old) are not expected to use appliances,
young children (3-8 years old) are not expected to use appliances
safely unless continuous supervision is given, older children (8-
14 years old) and vulnerable people can use appliances safely
after they have been given appropriate supervision or instruction
concerning use of the appliance. Very vulnerable people are not
expected to use appliances safely unless continuous supervision
is given.
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• This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and
above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have
been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the
appliance in a safe way and understand the hazard involved.
Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user
maintenance, shall not be made by children without supervision.

• If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the
manufacturer, its service agent or similar qualified persons in
order to avoid a hazard.

• This appliance is not intended for use at altitudes exceeding
2000 m.
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Safety warnings
• Do not use multiple receptacles or extension cord.
• Do not plug in damaged, torn or old plugs.
• Do not pull, bend or damage the cord.

• This appliance is designed for use by adults, do not allow
children to play with the appliance or let them hang off the door.

• Do not plug-in or out the plug from the receptacle with wet hands
to prevent electrocution!

• Do not place explosive or flammable material in your fridge for
your safety. Place drinks with higher alcohol amount vertically
and by closing their necks tightly in the fridge.

• Do not cover the body or top of fridge with lace. This affects the
performance of your fridge.

• Fix the accessories in the fridge during transportation to prevent
damage to accessories.

•  Do not use plug adapter

Old and out-of-order fridges
• If your old fridge has a lock, break or remove the lock before discarding it, because

children may get trapped inside it and may cause an accident.
  • Old fridges and freezers contain isolation material and refrigerant with

CFC. Therefore, take care not to harm environment when you are discarding
your old fridges.
Please ask your municipal authority about the disposal of the WEEE for the
reuse, recycle and recovery purposes.

Notes:
• Please read the instruction manual carefully before installing and using your appliance.

We are not responsible for the damage occurred due to misuse.
• Follow all instructions on your appliance and instruction manual, and keep this

manual in a safe place to resolve the problems that may occur in the future.
• This appliance is produced to be used in homes and it can only be used in domestic

environments and for the specified purposes.  It is not suitable for commercial or
common use. Such use will cause the guarantee of the appliance to be cancelled
and our company will not be responsible for the losses to be occurred.

• This appliance is produced to be used in houses and it is only suitable for cooling /
storing foods. It is not suitable for commercial or common use and/or for storing
substances except for food. Our company is not responsible for the losses to be
occurred in the contrary case.
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Installing and operating your fridge
Before starting to use your fridge, you should pay attention to the following points:

• Operating voltage for your fridge is 220-240 V at 50Hz.
• We do not take the responsibility of the damages that occur due to ungrounded

usage.
• Place your fridge in a place that it would not be exposed to direct sunlight.
• Your appliance should be at least 50 cm away from stoves, Gas

ovens and heater cores, and should be at least 5 cm away from
electrical ovens.

• Your fridge should never be used outdoors or left under the rain.
• When your fridge is placed next to a deep freezer, there should be at

least 2 cm between them to prevent humidity on the outer surface.
• Do not place anything on your fridge, and install your fridge in a

suitable place so that at least 15 cm is available on the upper side.
• Before using your fridge, wipe all parts back with warm water

added with a tea spoonful of sodium bicarbonate, and then
rinse with clean water and dry. Place all parts after cleaning.

Before Using your Fridge
• When it is operated for the first time or after transportation, keep

your fridge in the upright position for 3 hours and plug it on to
allow efficient operation.  Otherwise, you may damage the
compressor.

• Your fridge may have a smell when it is operated for the first time; the smell will fade
away when your fridge starts to cool.
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Thermostat Setting

Larders  (coolers) have not any freezer compartment but can cool below 5°C.
• Thermostat automatically regulates the inside temperature of the refrigerator

compartment.By rotating the knob from position « 1 » to « 5 », colder temperatures
can be obtained.

• « • » position shows thermostat is closed and no cooling is available.
• For short-term storage of food in the refrigerator compartment, you can set the knob

between minimum and medium position.(1-3)
• For long-term storage of food in the refrigerator compartment, you can set knob to

medium position.(3-4)
• Note that; the ambiant temperature, temperature of the freshly stored food and

how often the door is opened, affects the temperature in the refrigerator
compartment. If required,change the temperature setting.

• Larders (coolers) have not any freezer compartment but can below  5°C.

 CHAPTER 2. USAGE INFORMATION

Warnings for Temperature Settings
• The ambient temperature, temperature of the freshly stored food and how often the

door is opened, affects the temperature in the refrigerator. If required, change the
temperature setting.

• It is not recommended that you operate your fridge in environments colder than 10°C
in terms of its efficiency.

• The thermostat setting should be done by taking into consideration how often the
fresh food and freezer doors are opened and closed, how much food is stored in the
refrigerator, and the environment in which the refrigerator is located.

• Your fridge should be operated up to 24 hours according to the ambient temperature
without interruption after being plugged in to be completely cooled. Do not open
doors of your fridge frequently and do not place much food inside it in this period.
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Climate Class Ambient Temperature (°C)
T Between 16 and 43  (°C)

ST Between 16 and 38  (°C)
N Between 16 and 32  (°C)

SN Between 10 and 32  (°C)

• A 5 minute delaying function is applied to prevent damage to the compressor of your
fridge, when you take the plug off and then plug it on again to operate it or when an
energy breakdown occurs. Your fridge will start to operate normally after 5 minutes.

• Your fridge is designed to operate in the ambient temperature intervals stated in the
standards, according to the climate class stated in the information label. It is not
recommended that your fridge is operated in the environments which are out of the
stated temperature intervals in terms of cooling efficiency.

• This appliance is designed for use at an ambient temperature within the 16°C - 32°C
range.

• To reduce humidity and consequent increase of frost never place liquids in unsealed
containers in the refrigerator. Frost tends to concentrate in the coldest parts of the
evaporator and in time will require more frequent defrosting.

• Never place warm food in the refrigerator. Warm food should be allowed to cool at
room temperature and should be arranged to ensure adequate air circulation in the
refrigerator compartment.

• Nothing should touch on the back wall as it will cause frost and the packages can
stick on the back wall. Do not open the refrigerator door too frequently.

• Arrange the meat and cleaned fish(wrapped in packages or sheets of plastic) which
you will use in 1-2 days,in the bottom section of the refrigerator compartment(that is
above the crisper) as this is the coldest section and will ensure the best storing
conditions.

• You can put the fruits and vegetables into crisper without packing.

ARRANGING FOOD IN THE APPLIANCE CHAPTER 3.

To avoid contamination of food, please respect the following instructions:
• Opening the door for long periods can cause a significant increase of the temperature

in the compartments of the appliance.
• Clean regularly surfaces that can come in contact with food and accessible drainage

systems.
• Store raw meat and fish in suitable containers in the refrigerator, so that it is not in

contact with or drip onto other food.
• Two-star frozen-food compartments are suitable for storing pre-frozen food, storing

or  making ice cream and making ice cubes.
• One-, two- and three-star compartments are not suitable for the freezing of fresh

food.
• If the refrigerating appliance is left empty for long periods, switch off, defrost, clean,

dry, and leave the door open to prevent mould developing within the appliance.
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CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

• Make sure to unplug the fridge before starting to clean it.

• Do not wash your fridge by pouring water.

• You can wipe the inner and outer sides with a soft cloth
or a sponge using warm and soapy water.

• Remove the parts individually and clean with soapy water.
Do not wash in washing machine.

• Never use flammable, explosive or corrosive material like
thinner, gas, acid for cleaning.

• You should clean the condenser with broom at least twice
a year in order to provide energy saving and increase
the productivity.

• Make sure that your fridge is unplugged while cleaning.

 CHAPTER 4.
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Replacing The Bulb

To replace the bulb in freezer and fridge departments;
1- Unplug your fridge.
2- Remove the cover of the box from the claws using a screwdriver.
3- Replace with a bulb of maximum 15 Watts.
4- Install the cover.
5- Wait for 5 minutes before re-plugging and bring the thermostat to its original

position.

Defrosting

• Defrosting occurs automatically in refrigerator compartment during operation ; the
defrost water is collected by the evaporating tray and evoparates automatically.

• The evaporating tray and the defrost water drain hole should be cleaned periodically
with defrost drain plug to prevent the water from collecting on the bottom of the
refrigerator instead of flowing out.

• You can also pour ½ glass of the water to drain hole to clean inside.

Replacing LED Lighting
If your refrigerator has LED lighting contact the help desk as this should be changed by
authorized personnel only.
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SHIPMENT AND REPOSITIONING

• Original package and foam may be kept for re-transportation (optionally).
• You should fasten your fridge with thick package, bands or strong cords and follow

the instructions for transportation on the
package for re-transportation.

• Remove movable parts (shelves, accessories,
vegetable bins etc.) or fix them into the fridge
against shocks using bands during re-
positioning and transportation.

• Carry your fridge in the upright position.

BEFORE CALLING SERVICE

If your refrigerator is not working properly,it may be a minor problem, therefore check the
following, before calling an electrician to save time and money.

What to do if your refrigerator does not operate ;
Check that ;

• There is no power,
• The general switch in your home is not disconnected ,
• The thermostat setting is on « • » position,
• The socket is not sufficient. To check this, plug in another appliance that you know

which is working into the same socket.

What to do if your refrigerator performs poorly ;
Check that ;

• You have not overloaded the appliance ,
• The doors are closed perfectly ,
• There is no dust on the condenser ,
• There is enough place at the rear and side walls.

If there is noise ;
The cooling gas which circulates in the refrigerator circuit may make a slight noise(bubbling
sound) even when the compressor is not running. Do not worry this is quite normal. If
these sounds are different check that ;

• The appliance is well leveled ,
• Nothing is touching the rear ,
• The stuffs on the appliance are vibrating.

If there is water in the lower part of the refrigerator 
Check that ;
The drain hole for defrost water is not clogged(Use defrost drain plug to clean the drain
hole)

 CHAPTER 5.

 CHAPTER 6.
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Tips for saving energy
1– Install the appliance in a cool, well ventilated room , but not in direct sunlight and

not near heat source (radiator, cooker.. etc. ). Otherwise use an insulating plate.
2– Allow warm food and drinks to cool down outside the appliance.
3– When placing, drinks and liquids they must be covered. Otherwise humidity

increases at the appliance. Therefore the working time gets longer. Also covering
drinks and liquids helps preserve the smell and taste.

4– When placing food and drinks, open the appliance door as briefly as possible.
5– Keep the covers closed of any different temperature compartment in the appliance

(crisper, chiller ...etc. ).
6– Door gasket must be clean and pliable. Replace gaskets if worn.

Recommendations
• In order to increase space and improve the appearance, the « cooling section » of

refrigerators is positioned inside the back wall of the refrigerator compartment.
When the appliance is running, this wall is covered with frost or water drops, when
the compressor is running. Do not worry. This is quite normal. The appliance should
be defrosted only if an excessively thick ice layer forms on the back wall.

• If the appliance is not used for a long time (for example during the summer holidays).
Set the thermostat knob to « • » position. Defrost and clean the refrigerator leaving
the door open to prevent the formation of mildew and smell.
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THE PARTS OF THE APPLIANCE AND THE
COMPARTMENTS

1) Thermostat box
2) Refrigerator shelves
3) Crisper cover (Safety glass)
4) Crisper

This presentation  is only for information about the parts of the appliance.
Parts may vary according to the appliance model.

5) Left & Right feet
6) Bottle shelf
7) Door shelf
8) Egg holder

 CHAPTER 7.
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 DEEL 1. VOOR U HET TOESTEL BEGINT TE GEBRUIKEN

WAARSCHUWING: Houd de ventilatieopeningen, in de apparaat
behuizing of de ingebouwde structuur, vrij van belemmeringen.
WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik geen mechanische apparaten of
andere middelen om het ontdooiproces te versnellen behalve de
middelen aanbevolen door de fabrikant.
WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik geen elektrische apparaten in de
etenswaren opslagcompartimenten van het apparaat.
Tenzij deze apparaten worden aanbevolen door de fabrikant.
WAARSCHUWING: Beschadig het koelmiddelcircuit niet.
WAARSCHUWING: Als het toestel niet stabiel staat, kan dit probleem
veroorzaken. Om dit te vermijden, moet u het toestel vastmaken in
overeenstemming met de instructies.
WAARSCHUWING: Zorg er bij het plaatsen van het apparaat voor
dat het stroomsnoer niet verstrikt raakt of beschadigd is.
WAARSCHUWING: Plaats geen draagbare stopcontacten of
verlengsnoeren achter het apparaat.

Symbool ISO 7010 W021
Waarschuwing; Gevaar voor brand / ontvlambare materialen

• Dit model bevat R600a - zie hiervoor het naamplaatje in de
koelkast - (het koelmiddel isobuthaan), aardgas dat zeer
milieuvriendelijk is, maar ook ontvlambaar. Bij het vervoer en het
installeren van het apparaat moet er goed op worden gelet dat
de componenten van het koelcircuit niet beschadigd raken. In
het geval van beschadiging moet men open vuur of
ontstekingsbronnen vermijden en de ruimte waar het apparaat
staat een aantal minuten goed ventileren.

• Bewaar geen explosieve stoffen zoals aërosol kannen met een
ontvlambaar drijfgas in dit apparaat.

• Dit apparaat is enkel bedoeld voor huishoudelijk of gelijkaardig
gebruik, zoals;
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- Personeelskeukens in winkels, kantoren of andere
werkomgevingen

- Boerderijen en bij klanten in hotels, motels en andere
residentiële omgevingen

- Bed & breakfast omgevingen;
- Catering en gelijkaardige niet-detailhandel toepassingen

• Als de stekker niet overeenstemt met het stopcontact, moet het
worden vervangen door de fabrikant, zijn onderhoudsdienst of
dergelijk gekwalificeerde personen om ieder risico uit te sluiten.

• Dit apparaat is niet bestemd voor gebruik door personen (inclusief
kinderen) met verminderde fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale
mogelijkheden, of personen met een gebrek aan ervaring en
kennis, tenzij zij onder toezicht staan van of instructies hebben
ontvangen met betrekking tot het gebruik van het apparaat door
een persoon die instaat voor hun veiligheid. Kinderen moeten
onder toezicht staan om zeker te zijn dat ze niet spelen met dit
apparaat.

• Een speciaal geaarde stekker werd aangesloten op het netsnoer
van uw koelkast. Deze stekker moet worden gebruikt met een
speciaal geaarde aansluiting van 16 ampère. Als er geen
dergelijke aansluiting aanwezig is bij u thuis, moet u ze laten
installeren door een erkende elektricien.

• Kinderen tussen de 3 en 8 jaar oud mogen koelapparaten in- en
uitruimen. Kinderen zijn niet toegestaan reinigings- of
onderhoudswerkzaamheden voor gebruikers op het apparaat uit
te voeren. Zeer jonge kinderen (tussen de 0 en 3 jaar oud) mogen
het apparaat niet gebruiken. Jonge kinderen (tussen de 3 en 8
jaar oud) mogen het apparaat niet gebruiken, mits ze onder
voortdurend toezicht staan. Oudere kinderen (tussen de 8 en 14
jaar oud) en kwetsbare personen mogen het apparaat op veilige
wijze gebruiken als ze onder geschikt toezicht staan of instructies
hebben gekregen over de gebruik van het apparaat.  Zeer
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kwetsbare personen mogen het apparaat niet gebruiken mits ze
onder voortdurend toezicht staan.

• Dit apparaat mag worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar
oud en personen met een verminderd fysiek, gevoelsmatig of
mentaal vermogen of een gebrek aan ervaring en kennis als ze
onder toezicht staan van of instructies hebben gekregen met
betrekking tot het gebruik van het apparaat en ze de potentiële
gevaren begrijpen. Kinderen mogen het apparaat niet als
speelgoed gebruiken. Kinderen mogen het apparaat niet reinigen
of aan onderhoud onderwerpen zonder toezicht.

• Als het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet het worden vervangen
door de fabrikant, zijn onderhoudsdienst of dergelijk
gekwalificeerde personen om ieder risico uit te sluiten.

• Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik op hoogtes van boven
de 2000 m.
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Aanbevelingen
• Gebruik geen meervoudige stekker of verlengsnoer.
• Voer geen stekker in het stopcontact waarvan de kabel

beschadigd of versleten is.
• U mag niet aan het snoer trekken en u mag het ook niet buigen

of beschadigen.
•  Gebruik geen stekkeradapter

Veiligheidsmaatregelen
• Let op: Zorg ervoor dat de ventilatieopeningen in de ombouw van het apparaat of de

constructie waarin het apparaat wordt ingebouwd niet afgedekt worden.
• Gebruik geen mechanische apparatuur of andere kunstmatige middelen om het

proces van ontdooien te versnellen.
• Gebruik geen elektrische apparatuur in het koel- en het vriezercompartiment van het

apparaat.
• Als dit apparaat een oude koelkast met een slot vervangt, verwijder het slot dan of

breek het open als veiligheidsmaatregel, zodat spelende kinderen zichzelf niet kunnen
opsluiten.

• Oude koelkasten en vriezers bevatten isolatiegassen en koelmiddelen die op de
juiste wijze moeten worden afgevoerd. Laat de verwijdering van uw oude apparaat
over aan de plaatselijke afvalverwijderingsdienst en neem contact op met de
plaatselijke overheid of uw leverancier wanneer u vragen heeft. Let er goed op dat
het koelbuizenwerk niet beschadigd raakt voordat het apparaat wordt opgehaald
door de juiste afvalverwijderingsdienst.

“Elektronische afvalstoffen dienen niet weggegooid te worden met het
huisafval. Breng dit materiaal terug naar uw electro-speciaalzaak voor
een veilige verwerking, of indien dit niet mogelijk is, naar het inname
punt in uw gemeente.

Belangrijk:
Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing voordat u het apparaat installeert en inschakelt. De fabrikant
is niet aansprakelijk voor een onjuiste installatie en onjuist gebruik (zie
gebruiksaanwijzing).



NL - 19 -

• Dit product werd ontworpen voor gebruik door volwassenen;
laat geen kinderen met het apparaat spelen en hun lichaam
slingeren door aan de deur te hangen.

• U mag nooit de stekker verwijderen met natte handen om
elektrische schokken te vermijden!

• Voor uw veiligheid mag u nooit explosief en ontvlambaar
materiaal in de koelkast plaatsen. Plaats dranken met een hoog
alcoholgehalte in het koelvak van het apparaat met hun doppen
stevig gesloten en in verticale positie.

• Deksel de koelkast en/of bovenzijde van de koelkast nooit af
met een doek, tafelkleed, etc. Dit zal de prestatie van de koelkast
negatief beïnvloeden.

• Zorg ervoor dat de accessoires in het apparaat veilig vastzitten om
schade te vermijden tijdens de verplaatsing.

Installatie en bediening van uw koelkast
• De werkingspanning van uw koelkast is 220-240 V en 50 Hz.
• Een speciaal geaarde stekker werd aangesloten op het netsnoer van uw koelkast.

Deze stekker moet worden gebruikt met een speciaal geaarde aansluiting van 16
ampère. Als er geen dergelijke aansluiting aanwezig is bij u thauis, moet u ze laten
installeren door een erkende elektricien.

• Ons bedrijf kan niet verantwoordelijk worden gesteld voor schade die kan worden
veroorzaakt door het gebruik zonder aarding.

• Plaats uw koelkast in een geschikte locatie waar ze niet wordt blootgesteld aan
direct zonlicht.

• Ze moet minimum 50 cm uit de buurt van warmtebronnen zoals fornuizen, radiatoren
en kookplaten en minimum 5 cm van elektrische ovens worden verwijderd.

• Uw koelkast mag niet worden gebruikt in de open lucht en moet
uit de regen worden gehouden.

• Als uw koelkast naast een diepvriezer wordt geplaatst, moet u
minimum 2 cm tussenruimte laten tussen de apparaten om
condensatie op de externe oppervlakten te vermijden.

• Plaats geen zware voorwerpen op uw koelkast en plaats uw
koelkast op een correcte locatie zodat er minimum 15 cm vrij is
bovenaan.

• Als u uw koelkast naast uw keukenkasten wilt plaatsen, moet u
minimum 2 cm tussenruimte laten.

• Voor u uw koelkast in gebruik neemt, moet u alle onderdelen afnemen met warm
water waar u een theelepel soda aan toevoegt. Daarna moet u ze afspoelen met
schoon water en afdrogen. Aan het einde van dit schoonmaakproces brengt u alle
onderdelen opnieuw aan.
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 DEEL 2. GEBRUIKSINFORMATIE

Instelling van de thermostaat

• De thermostaat regelt automatisch de temperatuur in het koelvak. Wanneer u aan de
knop draait van <1> tot <5> kunt u de temperatuur verlagen.

• De <0> positie geeft aan dat de thermostaat gesloten is en het apparaat zal niet
afkoelen.

• Als u etenswaren voor een korte periode wilt bewaren in het koelvak kunt u de knop
tussen het minimum en medium stand draaien (1-3).

• Als u etenswaren voor een lange periode wilt bewaren in het koelvak kunt u de knop
op medium draaien.(3-4)

• Opgemerkt: De omgevingstemperatuur, de temperatuur van vers opgeslagen
etenswaren en hoe vaak u de deur opent, beïnvloeden de temperatuur in het
koelvak. Indien vereist, kunt u de temperatuurinstelling wijzigen.

• Wanneer u het apparaat de eerste maal inschakelt, voor een geschikte koeling,
moet u het apparaat 24 ononderbroken laten werken tot het afgekoeld is tot de
gewenste temperatuur.

• Tijdens deze periode mag u de deur niet te vaak openen en niet te veel etenswaren
in het apparaat plaatsen.

• Als de stekker van het apparaat uit het stopcontact is verwijderd moet u het minimum
5 minuten laten rusten voor u het opnieuw start of de stekker opnieuw in steekt om
schade aan de compressor te vermijden.

• Dit apparaat is ontworpen voor gebruik bij een omgevingstemperatuur binnen een
bereik van 16°C – 32°C.

Voor u uw koelkast in gebruik neemt
• Tijdens de eerste ingebruikname of om de efficiënte bediening

van het apparaat te garanderen nadat u het hebt verplaatst,
moet u uw koelkast 3 uur onbelast laten draaien (in verticale
positie) en daarna de stekker in het stopcontact steken.  Zo niet
kan de compressor worden beschadigd.

• De eerste maal dat u uw koelkast in gebruik neemt, is het mogelijk dat u een zekere
geur waarneemt. Deze geur verdwijnt zodra u uw koelkast begint te koelen.
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Om aantasting van voedsel te voorkomen, dient u de volgende instructies in acht te
nemen:

• Het langere perioden openen van de deur kan een aanzienlijke temperatuurstijging
veroorzaken in de schappen van het apparaat.

• Reinig oppervlakken die in contact komen met voedsel en toegankelijke
afvoersystemen regelmatig.

• Bewaar rauw vlees en vis in geschikte schalen in de koelkast, zodat deze niet in
contact komen met ander voedsel of hierop kunnen lekken.

• Vriesvakken met twee sterren zijn geschikt voor het bewaren van diepvriesproducten,
en het bewaren of maken van ijs of ijsblokjes.

• Vriesvakken met een, twee of drie sterren zijn niet geschikt voor het invriezen van vers
voedsel.

• Als het koelapparaat lange perioden leegstaat, schakel het dan uit, laat het ontdooien,
maak het schoon en droog, en laat de deur open om te voorkomen dat er binnenin
het apparaat schimmelvorming optreedt.

 DEEL 3. VOEDSEL IN HET APPARAAT PLAATSEN
Koelingscompartiment

• Om de kans op vochtigheid en als gevolg daarvan de toename van ijsvorming te
voorkomen, moet u in het koelingscompartiment vloeistoffen nooit in dozen, bakken,
etc., plaatsen die niet zijn afgedicht. Ijs heeft de neiging zich te concentreren in de
koudste delen van de verdamper waardoor op den duur vaker ontdooid moet worden.

• Plaats warm voedsel nooit in het koelingscompartiment. Warm voedsel moet eerst
afkoelen tot kamertemperatuur en moet zodanig worden ingedeeld dat er voldoende
luchtcirculatie in het koelingscompartiment is.

• Plaats niets tegen de achterwand, omdat hierdoor ijsvorming ontstaat en de dozen,
bakken, etc., aan de achterwand gaan plakken. Open de deur van de koelkast niet te
vaak.

• Plaats vlees en schoongemaakte vis (gewikkeld in verpakking of plastic) die u binnen
1 tot 2 dagen gebruikt in het onderste gedeelte van het koelingscompartiment (d.w.z.
boven de groentelade), omdat dit het koudste gedeelte is en hier de beste
bewaaromstandigheden gelden.

• U kunt fruit en groenten in de groentelade plaatsen zonder dat deze verpakt hoeven
te worden.
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 DEEL 4. SCHOONMAKEN EN ONDERHOUD

• U moet de stekker van de koelkast uit het stopcontact verwijderen
voor u begint schoon te maken.

• Niet wassen door water op het apparaat te gieten.

• U kunt de binnen- en buitenzijde afnemen met een zachte doek
of een spons met een warm zeepsopje.

• Verwijder de individuele onderdelen en maak
schoon met een warm zeepsopje. Niet wassen in
de wasmachine.

• Nooit ontvlambare, explosieve of corrosieve materialen zoals
verdunners, gassen, zuren gebruiken om schoon te maken.

• U moet de condensator minimum twee maal per jaar
schoonmaken met een borstel om energie te besparen
en de productiviteit te verhogen.

• Zorg ervoor dat de koelkast losgekoppeld is tijdens het schoonmaken.
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Ontdooien

• Het koelkast compartiment ontdooit volledig automatisch; het ontdooide water wordt
opgevangen in het verdampbakje en verdampt dan automatisch.

• Het verdampingsbakje en de dooiwater draineeropening moeten regelmatig
schoongemaakt worden met draineer ontstopper om te vermijden dat water blijft
staan op de bodem van de koelkast in plaats van weg te stromen.

• U kunt ook een half glas water in de draineeropening gieten om deze opening
schoon te maken.

De lamp vervangen

Om de lamp in het vries- en koelvak te vervangen;
1- Ontkoppel uw koelkast.
2- Verwijder het deksel van de kast van de haken met een schroevendraaier.
3- Vervang met een lamp van maximum 15 Watt.
4- Installeer het deksel opnieuw.
5- wacht 5 minuten voor u opnieuw inschakelt en plaats de thermostaat opnieuw in

de oorspronkelijke stand.

Vervangen van ledverlichting
Indien uw koelkast voorzien is van ledverlichting dient u contact op te nemen met de
helpdesk. Deze mag namelijk uitsluitend worden vervangen door erkend personeel.
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 DEEL 5. VERZENDING EN VERPLAATSEN

• U moet de oorspronkelijke verpakking en het schuim bewaren voor het transport
(optioneel).

• U moet uw koelkast bevestigen met een dikke verpakking, banden of sterke touwen
en u moet de instructies volgen met betrekking tot het transport op de verpakking.

• Verwijder de bewegende delen (laden,
accessoires,  groentenlade, etc.) of
bevestig ze in de koelkast tegen schokken
met banden om ze te positioneren en
transporteren.

Houd uw koelkast rechtop.

 DEEL 6. VOOR U DE DIENST NA VERKOOP BELT
Als de koelkast niet correct werkt, kan het een klein probleem zijn. Controleer het volgende
voor u een elektricien belt om tijd en geld te besparen.

Wat kunt u doen als de koelkast niet werkt: Controleer:
• Er is geen stroom.
• De algemene stroomschakelaar bij u thuis is uitgeschakeld.
• De thermostaat staat op °
• Het stopcontact heeft onvoldoende vermogen.  Om dit te controleren, kunt u een

ander apparaat invoeren waarvan u weet dat het werkt in hetzelfde stopcontact.

Wat kunt u doen als het apparaat niet correct werkt: Controleer:
• U hebt het apparaat niet te vol hebt geladen.
• De deuren volledig gesloten zijn.
• Er geen stof aanwezig is op de condensator.
• Er voldoende vrije ruimte is aan de zijkanten en de achterzijde.

Als u lawaai hoort:
Het koelgas dat in het koelcircuit stroom kan een licht geruis veroorzaken (borrelend
geluid), zelfs als de compressor niet werkt.  Maak u geen zorgen, dit is volledig normaal.
Als u andere geluiden hoort, controleert u of:

• Of het apparaat correct genivelleerd is.
• Niets de achterzijde raakt.
• Het apparaat trilt.

Als er water aanwezig is in de bodem van de koelkast:
Controleer:
De draineeropening voor het dooiwater niet verstopt is (gebruik draineer ontstopper om
de opening schoon te maken).
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Als u koelkast onvoldoende afkoelt;
Uw koelkast is ontworpen om te werken bij kamertemperatuur intervallen vermeld in de
normen, op basis van de klimaatklasse vermeld in de informatietabel. We raden af uw
koelkast te gebruiken buiten de vermelde temperatuurwaarden met betrekking tot de
efficiëntie van de koeling.

Klimaatklasse Omgevingstemperatuur C°
T  Tussen 16 en 43. C°

ST  Tussen 16 en 38. C°
N  Tussen 16 en 32. C°

SN  Tussen 10 en 32. C°

Aanbevelingen
• Om de ruimte te vergroten en het uiterlijk te verbeteren, is de “koelsectie” van de

koelkasten binnen in de achterwand van het koelvak geplaatst.  Wanneer het apparaat
in werking is, is deze wand bedekt met vorst of waterdruppels, wanneer de compressor
werkt.  Maak u geen zorgen. Dit is volledig normaal. Het apparaat moet enkel ontdooid
worden als een te dikke ijslaag gevormd wordt op de wand.

• Als u het toestel gedurende een lange periode niet gebruikt (bijvoorbeeld tijdens de
vakantiemaanden). Schakel de thermostaat op “•”. Ontdooi en reinig de koelkast
met de deur open om schimmel en onaangename geuren te vermijden.

Tips om energie te besparen
1– Installeer het toestel in een koele, goed geventileerde kamer, maar niet in direct

zonlicht en niet in de buurt van een warmtebron (radiator, fornuis, etc...). In dit geval
moet u een isolerende plaat installeren.

2– Laat warme etenswaren en dranken afkoelen buiten het toestel.
3–  Als u drank en soep in de koelkast plaatst, moet u ze afdekken.  Zo niet, verhoogt

de vochtigheid in het toestel.  Dit veroorzaakt een langere werkingsduur.  Het
afdekken van drank en soep helpt ook geurtjes en smaak beter te bewaren.

4– Wanneer u etenswaren en drank in de koelkast plaatst, moet u de deur zo kort
mogelijk openen.

5– Houd de deksels van compartimenten met een verschillende temperatuur
afgesloten. (groentevak, koeler, etc...).

6– De pakking van de deur moet schoon en flexibel zijn.  Vervang de pakkingen indien
ze slijtage vertonen.
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 DEEL 7. DE ONDERDELEN VAN HET APPARAAT EN DE
COMPARTIMENTEN

Deze presentatie dient voor informatieve doeleinden over de onderdelen van het
apparaat.

1) Thermostaatkastje
2) Koelkast lade
2) Groentenlade deksel (Veiligheidsglas*)
4) Groentenlade

5) Voetjes
6) Flessenplank
7) Middenrekje
8) Eierrekje
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